
IS 

N o . 5 , 9 9 2 - F R I D A Y , J U N E 2 4 , 1904 . 

PART I.--—General: Minutes, Proclamations, Appointments, 
and General Government Notifications. 

PART II.—Lesral and Judicial. 

PART III.—Provincial Administration. 
PART IV.—Land Settlement. 
PART V.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local, * c 

Separate paging is given each Part m order thai it may be filed separately. 

Part V.—Mercantile, Marine, Municipal, Local. 
and Miscellaneous. 

Proceedings of Municipal Councils, &c. ... 
Board of Trade Notices 
Notices to Mariners 
Notifications of Quarantine 
Returns of Imports, Exports, and Bonoed Goods 
Railway Traffic Return? 

PAGE 

562 

566 

567 

PASB 

.561 Trade Marks Notifications 
Local Board Notices 
Road Committee Notices ... ... ...563 
Notices affecting Small Towns ... . . . — 
Notices affecting1 Village Communities (Gansabhawa) — 
TJnpfficial Announcements ... ... J...568 

T R A D E M A R K S N O T I F I C A T I O N S . 

IN compliance with the provisions of " The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 and 1890," and the Regulations made on 
March 28, 1889, notice is hereby given that Messrs. Julius & Creasy of Colombo have applied on behalf of 

David Dunlop of Petersburg, Virginia, United States of America, iTobacco Manufacturer, who claims to be the 
proprietor thereof, for the registration of the following Trade Marks for Manufactured Tobacco in Class 45 in the 
Classification of Goods in the above-mentioned Regulations :— 

K0HIN00R 
FAIR MAID 

B E L L E OF VIRGINIA 
FA ITHFUL LOVER 

Colonial Secretary's Office, E V E R A R D IM T H U R N 
Colombo, June 8, 1 9 0 4 . Colonial Secretary. 
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IN compliance with the provisions of " The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 and 1890," and the Regulations made o n 
March 28, 1889, notice is hereby given that Messrs. Julius & Creasy of Colombo have applied on behalf of L o v e r 

Brothers, Limited, of Port Sunlight, Cheshire, England, Soap Manufacturers, who claim to be the proprietors thereof, 
for the registration of the following Trade Mark for Perfumery (including Toilet Articles, Preparations for .the 
Teeth and Hair, and Perfumed Soap) in Class 48 in the Classification of Goods in the above-mentioned Regulations:— 

C E D A R 
Colonial Secretary's Office, EVERABD IM THTJEN, 

Colombo, June 8, 1904. Colonial Secretary. 

IN compliance with the provisions of " The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 and 1890," and the Regulations made o n 
March 28,1889, notice is hereby given that Messrs. Julius & Creasy of Colombo have applied on behalf o f 

the Seremban Estate Rubber Company, Limited, of Colombo, Merchants, who claim to be the proprietors thereof, f o r 
the registration of the following Trade Mark for Rubber in Classes 4 and 40 in the Classification of Goods in t h e 
above-mentioned Regulations :— 

S E M B A 
By His Excellency's command, 

Colonial Secretary's Office, E V E R A B B IM T H U B N , 
Colombo, June 4, 1904. Colonial SetJreary. 

IN compliance with the provisions of " The Trade Marks Ordinances, 1888 and 1890," and the Regulations made on 
March 28, 1889, notice is hereby given that Messrs. Julius & Creasy have applied on behalf of Anna Taeschner 

Proprietor of Kommandenten Apotheke E. Traschner of Seydelstrasse, 16, Berlin, in the Empire of Germany, M a n u ­
facturer, who claims to be the proprietor thereof, for the registration of the following Trade Mark for Pharmaceutical 
Preparations in Classes 3 and 11 in the Classification of Goods in the above-mentioned Regulations :— 

Colonial Secretary's Office, EVERARD IM T H U R N , 
Colombo, June 8, 1904. Colonial Secretary. 

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL NOTICES. 

MUNICIPALITY OF COLOMBO. 

THE following is a list of properties seized for non­
payment of arrears of consolidated rate, the sales of 

which have been postponed. Sales to commence at 7 A.M. 
each day :— 

Original Date of Sale 
Premises. No. 

97 
68 
88 

Messenger street 
Do. 
Do. 

Original Date of Sale : 
Lascoreen street . . . 18 

Original Date of Sale : 
Messenger street . . . 71 

Original Date of Sale : 
Shoemakers' street... 2 

Do. . . . 27 
Lascoreen street . . . 20 
Jampettah street . . . 49 

Do. . . . 50 
Original Date of Sale : 

Galpotta street . . . 33 
Do. . . . 34 

Original Date of Sale : 
St. Joseph's streets. 3 

er street . . . 98 
a's street... ' 62 

Do. . . . 62 

: June 15, 1904. 
Date postponed to 

... July 2, 1904 
do. 
do. 

June 13, 1904. • 
. . . July 6, 1904 

June 15,1904. 
.. . July 6, 1904 

June 13, 1904. 
.. . July 14, 1904 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

June 14, 1904. 
. . . July 15,1904 

do. 
June 15, 1904. 

... July 16, 1904 
do. 

. . . July 16, 1904 
do. 

Premises. No. Date postponed to 
Original Date of Sale : June 16, 1904. 

St. Joseph's street... 65 .. . June 16, 1904 
Do. 65A do. 

Original Date of Sale June 16, 1904. 
Silversmith street... 51 . . . July 18, 1904 
Messenger lane 2 do. 
Silversmith street... 24 do. 

Do. 25 do. 
Do. 54 do. 

St. Joseph's street 70(71 ... August 1, 1904 
Original Date of Sale : June 13, 1904. 

Wolfendahl street 55 .. . August 15, 1994 
Original Date of Sale June 14, 1904. 

Barber street 39 ... August 16,1904 
Do. ' 40 - do, 
Do. 41 do. 
Do. 42 do. 
Do. .?. 43 do. 
Do. 44 do. 
Do. 45 do. 

Original Date of Sale : June 13, 1904. 
Galpotta street 28 .. . August 16,1904 ' 

Do. 29 do. 
Do. 30 do. 
Do, 31 do. 
Do, 32 do. 
Do. 50 do. -•• 
Do. 51 do. 

• Do. 52. do. 
College street 3/7 . . . " ' do. . 

The Municipal Office, 
Colombo, June 21, 1904. 

R. R. DUNUWILLEJ - , ; 

Secretary. 
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R O A D C O M M I T T E E N O T i C £ § . 

N O T I C E is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
maintenance of the under-mentioned road for 1904, the 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," have assessed 
the proportion due by each estate in the district interested 
in the repair of the said road, as follows :— 

R O A D FROM H A T T O N BRIDGE TO NORWOOD. 

Private contributions . . . Rs. 5,500 
Government moiety . . . Rs. 5,500 

1st and 2nd section, 50'68 lines. 
Total acreage, 49,457—Moiety of cost, Rs. 1,060-09— 

Sectional rate, -0214c—Total rate, -0214c. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Amount. 

Rs. c. 
T. L. & G. R. Villiers 
Anglo-Ceylon and 

General Estates Co. 
Wanarajah Tea Com­

pany (Keith Rollo).. . 
G. C.R.Norman 
Scottish Ceylon Tea 

Company 
R. H . S . S c o t t 

Vogan Tea Estates 
Company 

Scottish Ceylon Tea Co. 
Cumberbatch & Co. . . . 
Sir C. A . Hartley (C. A. 

Hartley) 
J. W. Holt (A . Craib) 
Ottery Company 
A. M. Cheyne 
W . H . W a l k e r 

E. Benham & Co. 
Lanka Plantation Co. 

(J. M . R. &. Co.) . . . 
Do. ( do. ) . . . 
Do. ( do. ) . . . 
Do. ( do. ) . . . 

Lee, Hedges & Co. 
Chas. Mackwood & Co. 
E. Benham & Co. 
Whittall & Co. 
E. Benham & Co. 
Mackwood & Co. 
C. L. Davis 
The Ceylon Tea Plan­

tation Company, Ltd. 
R. W . Brajthwaite 
J. M. Power 

Dikoya 

Darawella 

Menikwatta 
Hadley 

Invery 
Stamford 

No. 1 

Stamford 
No. 2 

Waterloo 
Annfleld 

Kinloch 
St. Levs 
Ottery" 
Erlsmere 
Dorothea 

Roscrea 
Battalgalla 

Gouagalla 
farramatta 
Fordyce 
Garbawn 
Barkindale 
Bathford 
Hornsey 
Ingestre 
Abercairney 
Berat 
Blinkbonnie 

Tillyrie 
Poyston 
Bon Accord 

. . . 406 

... 675 

.. . 478 
,.. 228 , 

. . . 306 
Hill 

. . . 138 

Hill 
... 138 
.. . 207 
... 289 

... 122 

... 130 

.. . 243 

.. . 173 
and 

... 205 

... 444 

189 
136 
448 

. 147 
81 

219 
254 
737 
224 
226 
223 

754 
316 
163 

4 76 

14 52 

10 30 
4 95 

6 62 

3 3 

' 5 28 
3 78 

4 46 
9 58 

15 85 
4 87 
4 91 
4 85 

16 21 
6 84 
3 56 

1st to 3rd section, 99-48 lines. 
Total acreage, 41,158—Moiety .of cost, Rs. 1,020-

Sectional rate, -0248c—Total rate, -0462c 
R. Tatham . . . South Wanarajah 255 ... 
R. H . Eliot Lethenty 

Essex 
and 

Ceylon ». Produce and 
Tea Estates Company Sommerville 

A. Anson . . . Carfax 
Castte^Rgh Tea Estates 

Company . . . Castlereagh 
Eastern Produce and 

Estates Company 
(R. H . ElioO 

Whittall & Co. 
F. G . A. Lane 
E. H . Sfeaine 
Whittall & Co. 

320 

239 
298 

51} 

Claverton 
Dunkeld 
Blair Athol . . . 
Osborne 
Elstree, lot 5, 

"T. P. 97,895... 

198 
237 
306 
441 

167 

76— 

11 88 

14 88 

11 14 
13 86 

23 70 

9 24 
11 64 
14 23 
20 47 

7 81 

Proprietors or Agents. 
Whittall & Co. 
R. H. Eliot 
Lethenty Tea Estates 

Association, Limited 
(R. H. Eliot) 

John Anderson 

Estates. 
Banff 
Broad Oak 

Acreage. 
. . . 211 . 
... 306 . 

Lot 6,461, T. P. 
102,166, Blair­
gowrie . . . 114 

Gortbie . . . 313 

Amount. 
Rs. c. 

.. 9 84 
. 14 23 

5 36 
14 56 

1st to 4th section, 129-48 lines. 
Total acreage, 37,247—Moiety of cost, Rs. 627-51— 

Sectional rate, -0168c—Total rate, -0630c. 
Wanarajah Tea Com­

pany of Ceylon, Ltd. 
(K. Rollo) . . . Wanarajah ... 644 . . . 40 67 

1st to 5th section, 160-78 miles. 
Total acreage, 36,603—Moietv of cost, Rs. 654-71 — 

Sectional rate, -0178c—total rate, -C808c. 
P. H. Papillon . . . Warleigh . . . 184 . . . 14 96 

1st to 6th section, 201-58 lines. 
Total acreage, 36,419—Moiety of cost, Rs. 853,-43— 

Sectional rate, -0234c.—Total rate, -1042c 
W. H. Aitken (Aitken, 

Spence & Co.) . . . Glencairn . . . 3 9 0 . . . 40 73 
J. Hamilton (J. P. G. 

& Co.) . . . Newton . . . 245 . . . 25 62 

1st to 8th section, 262-88 lines. 
Total acreage, 35,784—Moiety of cost, Rs. 1,283-

Sectional rate, 0-358c.—T.otal rate, -1400c. 
50-

Mackwood & Co. (J. 
Quayle) 

J. P. Evans 
Aitken, Spence & Co. 

' The Eastern Produce 
Company, Limited . . . 

C. H. Hood 
J. M. Robertson & Co. 
C. H. Hood 

Do. 
R. Brown and F. R. 

Chapman 
Gangawatta Estate Co. 
C. H. Hood 
Ceylon Land and Pro­

duce Co., Limited . . . 

Gangawatta Estates Co. 
George Steuart & Co.... 
G. Steuart & Co. (A. 

Cameron) 
Do.f 

A. W . S. Sackville . . . 
Whittal&Co. 
G.'Greig 

Do. 
Do. * 

J. N. Campbell 
Geo. Greig 

Do. 
Do. 

C. A. Hartley and James 
Mickle 

Do. 
0 . S. Agar 
J. N. Campbell 
T.Bcovell 
Whittall & Co. 
G. B. de Mowbray 
T. Gray (Maokwpod & 

Co.) 

New Valley 
Craiglea 
Rockwood 

Norwood 
Braemar 
Glentilt 
Mousakelle 
Ekolsund 

Nyanza 
Gangawatta 
Kelaniya 

... 457 .. 
,.. 238 .. 
.. 200 .. 

.. 882 .. 

.. 151 .. 

.. 447 ... 

.. 278 .., 

.. 3)0 ... 

.. 39,4 ... 

.. 186 ... 

.. 191 ... 

Leaston andRic-
karton 

Bitterne 
Kintyre 

596 . . 
. . . 16.9 . . 
. . . 282 . 

Brownlow ) 
Tarf f 
Maskeliya 
Caskieben 
Laxapana 
York 
Johnsland, 5,870 
Velladolid 
Blantyre 
St. Andrew's . . . 
Suluganga 

Dalhousie 
Situlaganga 

Forres 
Mhrray 
Adam's Peak 
Rutherford 
Dotale 

583 . . 

369 
207 .. 
536 ... 
286 . . 
"90 .,, 
240 ... 
243 . . . 
453 ... 
155 . . . 

284 . . . 
143 
390 
228 •• 
74', 

106 

Ovoca $56 

64 8 
33 42 
28 10 

123 57 
• 21 24 
62 68 
39 2 
43 50 

55 26 
26 14 
26 84 

83 54 
23 76 
39 58 

81 72 

•51 76 
29 8 
75 14 
33 14 
12 70 
33 70 
34 12 
63 52 
21 80 

39 86 
r 2 0 12 

54 70 
32 2 

103 97 
38 74 
15 22 

35 94 



5 6 4 P A R T V . - C E Y L O N G O V E R N M E N T G A Z E T T E - J U N E 2 4 , 1 9 0 4 

Estates. 

Luccombe 
Happugasfcenne 
Mottingham .. 

Bunyan 
Queensland 
Moca 
Bloomfleld 

Dunnottar 
Brunswick 

Proprietors or Agents. 

Whittall & Co. 
H. J. Soysa 
Whittall & Co. 
T. Gray (J. M. R. <S 

Co.) 
G.C.Alston 
J. M. Robertson & Co. 
Whittall & Co. 
W . Mitchell (H. F 

Harris) 
Whittall & Co. 
J. M. Robertson & Co. 

(John Mitchell) . . . 
R. Porter 
W . Agar 
W . Rollo (G. S. & Co.) Glenugie 

Do. . . . Bargrove 
R. P. and N.. Macfar- -

lane . . . Ormidale 
Mackwood & Co. . . . Scarborough 
E. Mortimer . . . Cleveland 
Mackwood & Co. . . . Anandale 
H. Blacklaw . . . Ladbroke 
Ceylon Tea Plantation 

Co., Ltd. (G. A. 
Talbot) . . . Alton 

Colombo Commercial 

Acreage. 

. . . 478 
601 
258 

Deeside 
Midlothian 
Lower Cruden,., 

, 288 
, 281 
, 588 
. 268 

185 
252 

435 
244 
196 
377 
205 

350 , 
288 . 
180 , 
285 . 
208 , 

Co., Ltd. 
Boustead Brothers 
W. D . Blair Brown 
H . L. Forbes and 

Blacklaw 

C. B. Portman 

Geo. Steuart & Co. 

F. P.Wdhams 

H. 

Strathspey 
Beaconsfield 
Blairavon 

458 

238 
171 
177 

Lot 6,904 T. P. 
108,296 Minc­
ing Lane . . . 194 

Lot 6,905, T. P. 
108,297, Suria-
kanda . . . 220 

Lot 6,906, T. P. 
108,298,Meria-
kotta and Cale­
donia ; lot 
6,911 T. P. 
108,322 . . . 410 

Lot 6,098, T. P. 
108,299, Minna 278 

; J. Clarke (H. Black-
law) . . . Glencoe 

F. G. A. Lane . . . v Lot 6,910, 
108,301, 
lawn 

W . L. Murray-Menzies Ireby 

T . P . 
Fair-

209 

: F. Sikes 
W . G. Lang 

Colombo .Commercial 
! Co., Ltd. 
R. CotesWorth 
W . Agar 
Mrs. Hayes 
G. Steuart & Co. 
J. N. Campbell 

J. Zancarol and M. Ri-
zo (T. N. Christie) ... 

J. N. Campbell 

T. C. Andersou 
Do. 

Do. 
A . C. Bonner 
H.-.F. Laycock 

Do. 
W. S. Raffin 

Do. . , .:. 
* J. M. Robertson & Co. 
, . (G. F. Walker) . . . 
G. Steuart & Co. 
A.C.Bonner 

Kincora 
Lanka and Craig-

hill 

Emelina 
Stockholm 
Mahagala 
Mahanilu 
Gouravilla 
Lot 7,190, 

110,362, 
des 

297 
275 
237 

204 

203 
288 
290 
290 . 
706 . 

T. P. 
Ged-

T. P. 
Corfu 
Lot 7,193 

110,394, Frog-
more 

Gartmore ) 
Lot 7,195,T.P. ( 
110,396, Bevys f 
Larchfleld » 
Elbedde 
Lawrence 
Venture 
Upper Venture 
Kew 

196 

,183 

208 ... 

612 . . . 

747 . . . 
565 . . . 
405 . . . 
274 . . . 
211 ... 

St. John DelRey 725 
Portree . . . 272 
Kirkoswald . . . 870 

Amount. 
Rs. c. 

.. 67 2 

.. 84 24 

.. 36 22 

. . 40 42 

. . 39 44 

.. 82 42 
. . 37 62 

. . 2 6 0 

.. 35 38 

.. 61 0 
.. 34 26 
.. 27 54 
.. 52 88 
.. 28 80 

.. 49 10 

.. 40 42 

.. 25 30 

.. 40 0 

., 29 22 

64 22 

33 42 
24 4 
24 88 

27 26 

30 90 

57 50 

39 2 

29 36 

41 68 
38 60 
33 28 

28 66 

28 52 
40 42 
40 70 
40 70 
98 94 

. 27 54 

, 25 72 

29 22 

85 78 

104 67 
79 20 
56 80 
38 46 
29 64 

101 60 
38 18 

121 89 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Amount. 
Rs. c 

J. M. Robertson & Oo. 
G. Steuart & Co. 
G. K. Maitland 
R. P. Hudson 
A. C. Smailand T. Gid­

den ( G . K . Maitland) 
Colombo Commercial 

Co., Ltd. 
W . Rollo (executors)... 
Whittall & Co. 
A. C. Bonner 
F. & C . Hadden 
A. C. Bonner 
Imperial Ceylon Tea 

Estates, Limited . . . 
Finlay, Muir & Co. . . . 
Kintyre Co. 
R. H. Cooper 
C. Strachan & Co. 

C. Forbes and W. A. S. 
Sparling, Superinten­
dent . . . 

Imperial Co. 

T. Gidden 

Tientsin 
Morar 
Theresia 
Bittacy 

Robgill 

385 
484 
332 
142 

433 

Bogawantalawa 615 
Ohapelton 
Killarney 
Bridwell 
Kottiyagala. 
Bogawana 

Freidland 
Lynstead 
Eltofts 
Lynford 
Campion 

Kohinoor 

684 
.. 358 
.. 467 
1,087 

.. 440 

.. 165 

.. 405 

.. 290 
.. 253 

54 0 
67 86 
46 58 
19 98 

60 72 

86 20 
95 86 
50 22 
65 48 

152 27 
61 70 

23 20 
56 80 
40 70 
35 52 

and 
724 . . . 101 45 

Ceylon Land and Pro­
duce Co. 

T. Farr 

James Sheriff, J. S. 
Brown (F. J. Fraser) 

Loinon 
Lot 62,791 T. 

P. 141,850, St. 
Vigean's 

Lot 6,280, T. P. 
101,851, De-
vonford 

233 

185 

276 

Feteresso . . . 439'. 
Lot 6,985, T. P. 

110,064,North-
cove . . . 233 

Dunlow and Aldie 454 

32 72 

26 0 

38 74 

61 56 

32 72 

63 66 

5,500 0 

Which sums the proprietors, manager's, or agents of the 
several estates are hereby required to pay into the Colonial 
Treasury, Colombo, on or before July 6, 1904. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, June 15, 190% 

H. W A C E , 
Chairman. 

N OTICE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 

having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
maintenance of the under-mentioned road for 1904, the 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," have assessed 
the proportion due by each estate in the district interested 
in the repair of the said road, as follows :— 

ROAD FROM NORWOOD TO CAMPION. 

Government moiety 
Private contributions 

Rs. 3,815 
Rs. 3,815 

1st section, 52-80' lines. 
Total acreage, 14,035—Moiety of cost, Rs. 379-60— 

Sectional rate, -0270c—Total rate, -0270c. 

Amount. 
Acreage. Rs. c. Proprietors or Agents. Estates. 

The Eastern Produce 
Company, Limited Norwood . . . 882 . . . ,23 87 

George Steuart & Co. Portree . . . 272 . . . 7 41 

1st to 3rd section, 94 -21 lines. 
Total acreage, 12,881—Moiety of cost, Rs. 297-72— 

Sectional rate, -0231c—Total rate, -0501c. 

A. C.Bonner .. .Elbedde . . . 747 ... 37 49 
H. F. Laycock ...Lawrence . . . 565 . . . 28 37 

1st to 4th section, 118-21 lines. ....,< 
Total acreage, 11,569—Moiety of cost, Rs. 172-55— 

Sectional rate, -0149c.—Total rate, -0650c. • , 

H. F. Laycock .. .Venture . . . 405 . . . : 26 40 
W . S. Raffin . . . Upper Venture 274 . . . 17 89 

Do. . . . Kew . . . 211 . . . 13 79 
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Amount. 
Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Rs. c. 

1st to 6th section, 214-66 lines. 
Total acreage, 10,679 - Moiety of cost, Rs. 693-42— 

Sectional rate, -0649c—total rate, -1299c. 
J. M. Robertson & Co. 

(G. F. Walker) . . . St. John Del 
Rey . . . 725 .. . 94 2., 

1st to 7th Siction, 245-43 lines. 
Total acreage, 9,954—Moiety of cost, Rs. 221-21— 

Sectional rate, -0222c—Total rate, -1521c 
Bogawantalawa Tea 

Company, Limited 
(A.C.Bonner) . . . Kirkoswald 

J. M.Robertson & Co. Tientsin 
G. Steuart & Co. . . . Morar 
H. A. Oliverson . . . Bittacy 
A. C. Smail and T. 

Gidden 

870 
385 
484 
142 

433 

132 40 
58 63 
73 69 
21 68 

65 93 .. . Robgill 
1st to 10th section, 334-60 lines. 

Total acreage, 7,640—Moiety of cost, Rs. 641-08— 
Sectional rate, -0839c. -Total rate, -2360c 

Colombo Commercial 
Company, Limited, Bogawantalawa 615 . . . 145 23 

1st to 12th section, 38740 lines. 
Total acreage, 7,025—Moiety of cost, Rs. 379-60— 

Sectional rate, -0540c—Total rate, -2900c. 
Executor ( W . Rollo) Ohapelton .. . 684 . . . 198 45 
G. K. Maitland .. . Theresia . . . 332 . . . 96 37 

1st to 14th section, 435-58 lines. 
Total acreage, 6,009—Moiety of cost, Rs. 346-39— 

Sectional rate, -0576c—total rate, -3476c 
Bogawantalawa Tea. 

Co., Ltd. ( A . C. 
Bonner) 

Do. 
Do. 

Finlay, Muir & Co. 

Killarney .. . 358 . . . 124 53 
Bridwell . . . 467 . . . 162 41 
Bogawana ... 440 . . . 153 3 
Lynstead . . . 405 . . . 140 86 

1st to 15th section, 476-76 lines. 
Total acreage, 4,339—Moiety of cost, Rs. 296-06— 

Sectional rate -0682c—Total rate, -4158c. 
Imperial Estates Co., 

Ltd. . . . Friedland ... 
F. & C. Hadden .. Kotiyagala ... 
Kandapola Estates Co., 

Ltd. (T.Gidden). . . Lot 6,280 T.P. 
101,851, De-
vonford 

Ceylon Land and Pro-" 
duce Company (A. 
Philip) . . . Fetteresso . . . 

1st to 16th section, 529-56 lines. 
Total acreage, 2,372—Moiety of cost, Rs. 379-60— 

Sectional rate, -1600c.—Total rate, -5758c. 
W . C. Courtney . . . Eltofts . . . 290 . . . 167 

1st to 17th section, 530*64 lines. 
Total acreage, 2,082—Moiety of cost, Rs. 7-77— 

Sectional rate, "0037c.—Total rate, -5795c. 

165 
1,087 

276 

439 

68 69 
452 6 

114 85 

182 62 

R. H. Cooper 
Chas. Strachan & Co, 

W . A. S. 
Imperial 

Ltd. 

T. Farr 

Sparling 
Estates Co. 

James Sheriff (R. H . 
Tennent) 

Lynford 
Campion and 

Kohinoor... 
Loinorn 

Lot 6,2794 T. 
P. 141,850, 
St. Vigeans 

Lot 6,985 T.P. 
110,064, 
Northcove 

Dunlow and 
Aldie 

253 

724 
233 

185 

233 

146 70 

419 
135 

X T O T I C E is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
J_N advice and consent of the Legislative Council, 
having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
maintenance of the under-mentioned road for 1904, tbe 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896, ' have assessed 
the proportion due by each estate in the district interested 
in the repair of the said road, as follows :— 
BATHPOKD V A L L E Y R O A D (between Dikoya Post Office 

to Tdlyrie Store). 
Government moiety . . . Rs. 1,401 
Private contributions . . . Rs. 1,401 

1st section, 1 mile. 
Total acreage, 7,893—Moiety of cost, Rs. 212-27— 

Sectional rate, -0269c—Total rate, -0269c. 
Amount. 

Proprietors or Agents. Estates. Acreage. Rs. c. 
O. Estates Company, 

Darawella Limited 
Wanarajah Tea Com­

pany of Ceylon, 
Limited 

G. C. R. Norman 
Scottish Ceylon Tea 

Company, Limited 
R. H. S. Scott 

E. de Fonblanque . . . 

Scottish Ceylon Tea 
Company, Limited 

Cumberbatch & Co. . . . 
Sir C. Hartley (C. A . 

Hartley) 
R. H. S. Scott 
A. M. Cheyne 
W. H. Walker 

Menikwatta 
Hadley 

Invery 
Stamford 

No. 1 
Stamford 

No. 2 

Waterloo 
Annfield 

Hill 

Hi'l'l 

675 

478 
228 

306 

138 , 

138 . 

207 . 
289 . 

18 17 

12 87 
6 15 

8 25 

3 73 

3 73 

58 
79 

Kinloch ... 122 . . . 3 30 
Ottery ... 243 . . . 6 55 
Erlsmere . . . 173 . . . 4 67 
Roscrea and 

Dorothea . . . 205 . . . 5-53 
J. W . Holt (A. Craib) St. Ley's . . . 1 3 0 . . . 3 51 

1st to 3rd section, 3 miles. 
Total acreage, 4,561—Moiety of cost, Rs. 424-54— 

Sectional rate, -0930c—Total rate, -1199c. 
E. Benham & Co. (G. 

C. R. Norman) .., 
Lanka Plantation Co 

(J. M. Robertson & 
Co). 

Do. ( 
Do. ( 
Do. • ( 

Vogan Tea 
Company 

Battalgalla 444 53 25 

) . . . 

Gonagalla 
Parramatta 
Fordyce 
Garbawn 

189 
136 
448 
147 

22 68 
16 32 
53 73 
17 64 

454 

147 29 

135 11 

. 263 18 i 

3,815 0 

Which sums the proprietors, managers, or agents of the 
several estates are hereby required to pay into the Colo­
nial Treasury, Colombo, on or before July 6, 1904. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office. H. W A G E , 
Kandy, June 15, 1904. Chairman. 

do 
do 
do ) 
Estates 

. . . Barkindale . . . 81 . . . 9 73 
1st to 4th section, 4 mdes. 

Total acreage, 3 , 1 1 6 - Moiety of cost, Rs. 212-27— 
Sectional rate, 0681c—Total rate, -1880c 

Chas. Mackwood & Co. Bathford . . . 219 . . . 41 19 
Hornsey Tea Estates 

Company, Limited Hornsey . . . 254 . . . 47 77 
1st to 5th section, 5 miles. 

Total acreage, 2,643—Moiety of cost, Rs. 212-27— 
Sectional rate, -0803c—Total rate, -2683c. 

Whittall & Co. . . . Ingestre . . . 737 ... 197 76 
Hornsey Tea Estates 

Company, Limited Abereairney 224 .. . 60 12 
Cumberbatch & Co. . . . Berat . . . 226 . . . 60 66 
C.L.Davis ' . . . Blinkbonnie . . . 223 . . . 59 86 

1 st to 7th section, 660 miles. 
Total acreage, 1,233—Moiety of cost, Rs. 339-65— 

Sectional rate, -2754c—Total rate, -5437c. 
The Ceylon Tea Plant­

ation Company, Ltd. Tillyrie . . . . 754 409 98 
South Wanarajah Co. • 

( R . W . Braithwaite) Poyston . . . 316 . . . 171 83 
K. M. Power (J. M.P.) Bon Accord . . . 163 ... 88 65 

Which sums the proprietors, managers, or agents of 
the several estates are hereby required tovpay info the 
Colonial Treasury, Colombo, on or before July 6, 1904. 

: H. W A C E , 
Provincial Road Committee's Office. Chairman: 

Kandy, June 15, 1904. 
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\TQTICJE is hereby given that the Governor, with the 
X!S advice a#d consent of the Legislative Council, 
having agreed to grant the under-mentioned sum for the 
aaijMkeijance of the under-mentioned road for 1904, the 
Provincial Road Committee, acting under the provisions 
of " The Branch Roads Ordinance, 1896," have assessed 
the proportion due by each estate in the district interested 
in the repair of the said road, as follows :— 

WANARAJAH BOAD (between Wanarajah Bridge and 
ChYverton Store). 

Government moiety . . . Rs. 1,085 
Private contributions . . . Rs. 1,086 

1st section, 1 mile. 

Total acreage, 4,514—Moiety of cost, Rs. 241 11 — 
Sectional rate, -05340.—Total rate, -0534c. 

Amount. 
Proprietors or Agenta. Estates. Acreage. Rs. c. 

Wanarajah Tea Com­
pany of Ceylon, 
Limited . . . Wanarajah 345 . . . 18 42 

1st and 2nd section, 2 miles. 
Total acreage, 4,169—Moiety of cost, Rs. 241-11 — 

Sectional rate, -0578e.—Total rate, -1112c. 

W . Reeves Tatham . . . South 
rajah 

Wana-
250 27 81 

1st to 4th section, 4 miles. 
Total acreage, 3,919—Moiety of cost, Rs, 482-22 -

Sectional rate, -I23uc. - Total rate, -2342c. 
Ceylon Proprietary 

Com pany 
F. tt. A . Lane 
A. Anson 
John Anderson 
Whittall & Co. 
Secretary, Castlereagh 

Estate Company . . . 
Whittall & Co. 

Do. 
R. H. Eliot 

Do. 
Do. 

Summerville . 
Blair Athol 
Carfax 
Gorthie 
Dunkeld 

Castlereagh 
Banff 
Elstree 
Lethenty and 

Essex 
Mariboiough ., 
Blairgowrie ... 

239 . . . 
806 . . . 
298 . . . 
313 . . . 
237 . . . 

511 . . . 
211 . . . 
167 . . . 

320 . . . 
258 . . . 
114 . . . 

56 0 
71 69 
69 82 
73 33 
55 53 

119 70 
49 44 
39 14 

74 97 
60 55 
26 72 

1st to 6th section, 4-50 mjles. 
Total acreage, 945—Moiety of cost, Rs. 120-56— 
Sectional rate, -1275c.—Total rate, -3617c. 

Lethenty Tea Estates 
Co. (R. H . Eliot) . . . Claverton . . . 1 9 8 . . . 7 1 6 4 

E. H. Skrine . . . Osborne . . . 4 4 1 . . . 159 53 
R. H.Eliot . . .Broad Oak . . . 306 . . . 110 71 

1,085 0 

Which sums the proprietors, managers, or agents of the 
several estates are hereby required to pay into the Colonial 
Treasury, Colombo, on or before July 6, 1904. 

H. W A C E , 
Chairman. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, June 15, 1904. 

N 

flahatungoda-Rikiligasgoda Road. 

OTICE is hereby given that in terms of section 11 
of the Estate Roads Ordinance, No. 12 of 1002, 

a general meeting of tbe proprietors or resident managers 
of the estates interested in the Rahatungoda-Rikiligas-
goda road will be held at the Rookwood rice store on 
Monday, July 4, 1904, at 9 A.M. , for the purpose of elect­
ing a Local Committee to perform the duties imposed 
upon the said Committee by the Ordinance. 

The meeting must consist of such number of proprie­
tors or resident managers within the district as shall 
represent not less than one-third of the acreage. 

Provincial Road Committee's Office, 
Kandy, June 15,1904. 

H. W A C E , 
Chairman. 

Dolosbage Road. 

NOTICE is hereby given that in terms of the Braneh 
Roads Ordinance, No. 14 of 1896, a general rxteet-

ing of the proprietors or resident managers of the esjgites 
interested in the above road will be held at the Pen-y-lan 
Tennis Pavilion on Wednesday, July 6, 1904, at 
9.15 A . M . . — 

1. To elect a new Local Committee ; 
2. For the Local Committee to consider and report 

to the Provincial Committee with regard to (1) the 
acreage of the land belonging to each estate ; ( ? ) 
the sections used by each estate ; (3) the names of 
the proprietors, resident managers o,r superintend­
ents, and of the agents of each estate— 

for an assessment on the private contribution on the 
maintenance estimate for 1,904 amounting to Rs. 3,666, 
and to transact such other business as may come before it. 

Provincial Road Committee's Offioe, 
Kandy, June 22, 1904. 

H . W A C E , 
Chairman. 

N O T I C E T O M A R I N E R S 

H IS EXCELLENCY THK G O V E R N O R has teen pleased 
to direct that the following Notices to Mariners 

be published for general information. 

By His Excellency's command, 

E V E R A R D IM T H U R N , 
Colonial Secretary. 

Colonial -Secretary's Office, 
Colombo, June 24,1904. 

B.RNGAL.—No. 18(1. 

.... A^^,^^ty£as^-B^.Sfar^AR^r^oH0dM>t^ 
WsstimrjofSfta b Mtfhm. 

Tb& ©ombay Government has given notice ("No. 58 of 
1904) that information dated May 10, 1904, has been [ 

received from the Master of s.s. Afghan that on April 20 
last, while sailing between Jeddah and Yenbo and passing 
2J miles from Shab Sufiani, he observed in very calm 
weather from aloft and sight in the track of his yqas^ a 
small reef 50 yards longlyhjg in an east and west direction 
with two well-defined heads, having about 2 fathoms of 
water over them, approximate hearing W . S. W„, fjcom 
north end of Shab fouflani about;2£ miles distance. ' " 

Approximate position: lat. 23° 31' N., long. 38° i l ' E . 

This notice affects ihe following Admiralty Chart:— 
Red Sea sheet II., No. 8b; also Red Sea and Gulf of Aden 
Pilot, fifth edition, 1900, page 263. 

43. J. BEAUMONT, Comdr., R.T.M., 
'Port Officer of Oalcuttai' 

Calcutta, May 27, 1904. 

file:///TQTICJE


Total Quantities of the following Articles exported from the Ports of Colombo and Salle during the under-mentioned Periods. 

Vessel. 

9-6 
9-6 

10-6 
10-6 
10-6 
il-6 
i l - « 
13.6 
ia-6 
18̂ 6 
13-6 

C O L O M B O . I 1804. 
ss. Semali 
ss. Antonia Lopez 
ss. Jtacluwm. 
ss. Neinfels 
as. Derbyshire ., 
ss. Ernest Simons 
sa. Salazie 
ss. TJla 
s». Shropshire .. 
ss. iancaeMre .. 
ss. CJmtile 
ss. Cheshire 
ss. Alberto Treves1] 
ss. Abessmia 
as. O&ledeniftn 
ss. Sfatapan 
ss, Bupleix 
ss. ©ceanien 
B». Hurani 

Sethonia 
ss. Java 
ss» $achsen -
ss. Qrotava 

G A L L E . 
Nil. ' 

For what 
Port. a '© '3 sa 

'B5 

Louden ..." 
[Manila, 
[London 
New York... 
[London 
China 
[Marseilles ... 
Brisbane ... 
Jl&ogoon ... 
Rangoon .., 
.Cape Ports.. 

13-6 London .., 
14-6 (Venice 

Hamburg ,. 
I Australia .. 
Marseilles .. 
iCaleatta ,. 
Marseilles ,. 
Bombay 

S3 
d a 

« 

lb. 
1206277 

3 ft 
999488 173 

j 617082 — 
795138 74 

' 1170Q 24 

14-6 
14-6 
14-6 
14-6 
15-6 
15-6 

1 o a ] 
bo 
«9 
_Q 

o 
a 
o 

a 
a SA PM '3 

cwt. cwt. cwt.. 

— — ' 500 

a a 

15-6 jHamburg' 
15-6 Londen 
15-6 China. 
16-6 Australia 

18849 
K860Q 

94' — 

104 20| 

8129 
14516-

216570; 
10674!, 

2862ft 
1288! 

40096 
118335 

1707 
353249 

13295 — 

C
oi

r 
Y

ar
n.

 

C
oi

r 
F

ib
re

.j 

Is 
I*: O

rc
hi

lla
. 

1 

K
it

ul
 

F
ib

re
. 

D
ee

r 
H

or
ns

. 

••" 
owt. cwt. cwt. 

I —, — — — — -— 
j — — — — — 

226 — — — — 
i —, '84 — — — '— 

— 748 — — — 
— — — — 1 — — 

— 361 — -r -- — 
— — — — 
. 150 — 

• • —, 190 — — — 
90 —. — — — 90 

666 — — — 
— — 

— 350 46 10 

— 
13 

5£) 1096 188 T — — 
— 102S — 

1 

j at 

> 10C — - — 

1 — — — - - 1 - — 

' Chips. 

TO COLOMBO : -
Bvom Calcutta 

Cannanore 
Ammapatani 
Tondi 
Tnticorvn 
Bangoou 
Madras 
Tirumalavasa) 

f And Chips 6,753 lb. t A n d C h i P s 1 0 9 ' 2 0 Q 

Importation of Rice from Indiau and other Ports during the Week. 

Total 

3 5 , 0 8 5 
328 
684 
78 

3,316: 
7 ,450 

400 
5 ,929 

"Bags 53,210 

TO G A L L E : -
From Calcutta Bags 8,257 

H. M. Oufitonie, , 
Colombo, iu*e »1.1S84, 

F. J, S M I T H , 
for Principal Collector. 
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U N O F F I C I A L ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

MEMORANDUM OP ASSOCIATION OP THE CEYLON NATIONAL AID ASSOCIATION 
OP COLOMBO. 

T H I S Association is called " T H E CEYLON N A T I O N A L A I D ' A S S O C I A T I O N OF C O L O M B O . " 

2. The, registered office of this Association is to be established in Nos. 132 and 133 of Layard's broad­
way in Colombo. . . , • 

3. The objects of this Association are to establish workshops of different kinds and in different places 
in Ceylon, with the co-operation of qualified men of Ceylon who seek the aid of this Association, and to carry 
on other petty trades. 

4. The liability of the Shareholders is unlimited. 
5. The nominal capital of the Association is Rupees Fifty-five Thousand (Rs. 55,000) , divided into 

Five hundred and Fifty shares of Rupees One hundred each. 
W e , the several persons whose names and addresses are subscribed, are desirous of being formed into an 

Association in accordance with, ahd in pursuance of, the Memorandum of Association, and we respectively 
agree to take the number of shares in the capital of the Association set opposite our respective names. 

T. C. F E R N A N D O . 
P . P E R E R A . 
D . P . D E COSTA. 
K . S . W . P . G . F E R N A N D O . 
J A S . D E A L W I S . 

• V . C . P E R E R A . 
K. M . P E R E R A . 
L . M . P . DE K A B R A A L . 
M . A . MENDIS . 
D . J. R A J A P A T H I B A . 

Witness to each subscriber's signature and address of witness : 

, W. E. PERERA, 

No. 111, 1st Division, Maradana. 

Name and Addresses of Subscribers. ' Number of Shares taken by 
each Subscriber. 

1 Thewarasige Christian Fernando of Layard's broadway, Colombo'.*?. . . . 95 
'2 Podimarakkalage Pedru Perera of Layard's broadway, Colombo . . . ... 7 
3 Don Peter de Costa of Kalutara South . . . . . . . . . ' 4 
4 Kurukulasuriya Weerasinhepattabandige Gregoris Fernando of Fishers' Hill, 

Mutwal . . . . . . . . . . . . •• . . . 5 . 
5 Tstombuge James de Alwis of 149, Peliyagoda, Kelaniya . . . . . . 2 
6 Villora-arachchige Christian Perera of Skinner's road south, Colombo 2 
7 Karunaratna Patirannehalage Marthelis Perera of St. Joseph's street, Colombo . . . 2. 
8 Lianamohottige Manuel Panthelis de Kabraal of;Kochchikada, Negombo . . . ' 1, 
9 Mahamendige Alexander Mendis of Koralawella, Mcratuwa . . . . . . 1 , 

10 Don James Rajapathira of Siyane korale, Adikari pattuwa, Pilipitiya, Kelaniya . . . 1 

Total shares taken . . . 120 

Dated 26th day of April, 1904. 

Witness to the above signature 

P. H. PERERA of No. 5, Lock-gate, St. Sebastian. 
26-4-04 

THE RULES OR ARTICLES OF THE CEYLON NATIONAL AID ASSOCIATION. 

T H E regulations contained in the Table C in the schedule annexed to " T h e Joint Stock Companies' 
Ordinance, 1861," shall not apply to this Association or Company, which shall be governed by the regulations 
contained in these Articles, but subject to repeal, addition, or alteration by special resolution. 

2. The nominal capital of the Association is Rupees Fifty-five Thousand (Rs. 55,000), divided into 
Five hundred and Fifty shares, each share at Rupees One hundred ; and every member of this Association 
who paid at least for one share will be considered as a Shareholder of this Association. 

3. The business of this Association shall be conducted under the direction of the Manager thereof 
with-the assistance of two other official members, namely, Thewarasige Christian Fernando, Manager, and 
Don Peter de Costa and Istombuge James de Alwis, and four unofficial members, viz., Villora-arachchige 
Christian Perera, Liyanamohottige Manual Panthelis de Kabraal, Podimarakkalage Pedru Perera, and 
Karunaratna Patirannehelage Marthelis Perera. . . 

4 . Whoever wishes to be a Shareholder of this Association should write to the Manager for the time 
being, intimating such his intention and giving his full name and address and the number of shares he 
intends to take. 

5 . AU communications and notices may be addressed to the Manager of this. Association to their 
Registered;©fi5!e|, bearing Nos. 132 and 133, Layard's broadway, Colombo, 



PART V . — CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE - J U N E 24, 1904 569 

6. Any Shareholder of this Association should take the approval of the Manager, in nase he wishes to 
transfer his share or shares to another person with or without reserving any to himself, at the expiration of 
his one year, as a paid-up Shareholder, but he has the privilege at any time to apply and take more shares in 
addition to his own. 

7. No dividend shall be paid to the Shareholders, except out of the profits accruing from the business 
of the Association. 

8. The Association may decline to register any transfer of shares made by the Shareholder who is 
indebted to them. 

9. Every Shareholder shall on payment of 50 cents be entitled to a certificate, under the common 
seal of the Association, specifying the share or shares held by him and the amount paid up thereon. 

10. Before recommending any dividend, one-fourth out of the profits of the Association will be set 
aside for repairing or maintaining the works connected with the business of the Association. 

11. Copies of the Memorandum of Association and the Kulesof Association shall be forwarded to every 
Shareholder at his request on payment of 50 cents per each copy. 

12. Any person becoming entitled to a share in consequence of the death of any Shareholder, or by 
any other mode than by transfer, may be registered as Shareholder upon proper evidence being produced. 

T. C. F E R N A N D O . 
P . P E R E R A . 

D. P . D E C O S T A . 
K . S. W. P . G . F E R N A N D O . 

J A S . D E A E W I S . 

V. C. P E R E K A . 
K. M. P B B K R A . 

L. M . P . D E K A B K A A L . 
M. A. M E N D I S . 

D . J . R A J A P A T H I R A . 
Witness to each subscriber's signature and address of witness : 

W . E. P E R E R A . 

No. I l l , 1st Division, Maradana. 

iJEOROE J. A. SKEEN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, COLOMBO. CEYLON 
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